

**COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,  
STATE OF COLORADO**

2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 300  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: February 13, 2015 9:37 AM  
FILING ID: AB61D84037D8B  
CASE NUMBER: 2014CA1816

Appeal from the DISTRICT COURT, CITY &  
COUNTY OF DENVER

Honorable Andrew P. McCallin  
1437 Bannock Street  
Denver, CO 80202  
Case No. 2013-CV-34544

**PLAINTIFF- APPELLANT:**

JANE E. NORTON,

v.

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES:**

ROCKY MOUNTAIN PLANNED PARENTHOOD,  
INC. a/k/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE  
ROCKY MOUNTAINS, INC., a Colorado nonprofit  
corporation; JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, in his  
official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado;  
SUSAN E. BIRCH, in her official capacity as Executive  
Director of the Colorado Department of Health Care  
Policy and Financing; and LARRY WOLK, in his  
official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado  
Department of Public Health & Environment.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2014CA1816

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:**

Michael J. Norton, No. 6430  
Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100  
Greenwood Village, CO 80111  
(O) 720-689-2410  
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
ndecker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Barry K. Arrington, No. 16486  
ARRINGTON LAW FIRM  
7340 East Caley Ave., Suite 360  
Centennial, Colorado 80111  
(O) 303-205-7870  
(F) 303-463-0410  
barry@arringtonpc.com

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Compliance .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
I. Statement of Issues .....	1
II. Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Nature of the case .....	2
B. Statement of the facts .....	3
III. Summary of the Argument .....	9
IV. Argument .....	10
A. The district court erred in granting Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(5) motions to dismiss. ....	10
1. Rule 12(b)(5) motion standard of review for relief.....	11
2. Mrs. Norton’s complaint states a claim for relief.....	12
3. The district court erred in converting Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(5) motions to a summary judgment motion. ....	14
4. The district court erred in resolving factual disputes in favor of Defendants in ruling on Defendants’ Rule 12(b)(5) motions to dismiss. ....	18
B. The district court erred in concluding that Colorado’s Abortion Funding Limitation permits the subsidization of induced abortions. ....	22
1. Standard of review .....	22

2. The district court erred in not giving the	23
term “indirect” its plain, ordinary meaning	
3. Colorado’s Abortion Funding Limitation	24
is clear and unambiguous	
4. The district court failed to understand	30
that money is fungible	
C. The district court erred in concluding that the federal	31
Medicaid’s “free-choice-of-provider” provision was	
Implicated by Mrs. Norton’s complaint.	
1. Standard of Review	31
2. The Medicaid “free-choice-of-provider” provision	32
3. The Defendants do not have standing to raise	33
the “free-choice-of-provider” issue in this case.	
V. Conclusion	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arthur v. City and County of Denver</i> , 198 P.3d 1285 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	22
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	34
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Colonial Bank v. Colo. Financial Services Bd.</i> , 961 P.2d 579 (Colo. App. 1998) .....	12
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	32
<i>Danielson v. Dennis</i> , 139 P.3d 688 (Colo. 2006) .....	22, 27
<i>Davidson v. Sandstrom</i> , 83 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2004) .....	25
<i>Dunlap v. Colorado Springs Cablevision, Inc.</i> , .....	14
829 P.2d 1286 (Colo. 1992)	
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Hickenlooper</i> , 338 P.3d 1002 (Colo. 2014) .....	6
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2012 WL 1638718 (Colo. App. 2012).....	6
<i>Grossman v. Dean</i> , 80 P.2d 952 (Colo. App. 2003) .....	25

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	38
<i>Hern v. Beye</i> , 57 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1011 (1995).....	28
<i>In re Eilertsen</i> ,..... 2003 WL 1960351 (Bkrtcy. D. Colo. 2003)	11
<i>In re Interrogatories Relating to Great Outdoors Colo. Trust Fund</i> , 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996).....	22, 29
<i>Kelley Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> ,..... 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	34
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Macravey v. Hamilton</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995).....	25
<i>Mayo v. People</i> ,..... 181 P.3d 1207 (Colo. App. 2008)	27
<i>McDonald v. Lakewood Country Club</i> , 461 P.2d 437 (Colo. 1969).....	14
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>Metal Management West, Inc. v. State</i> , 251 P.3d 1164 (Colo. App. 2010).....	33
<i>Morgan v. City of Rawlins</i> , 792 F.2d 975 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	11

<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	32
<i>People in the Interest of S.N.</i> , 329 P.3d 276 (Colo. 2014).....	14-15
<i>People v. Linares – Guzman</i> , 195 P.3d 1130 (Colo. App. 2008).....	19
<i>People v. Sa'ra</i> , 117 P.3d 51 (Colo. App. 2004).....	19
<i>People v. Timothy Smith</i> , Adams County District Court, Case No. 12CR2061 .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Bellach</i> , ..... 727 F.3d 960 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> 134 S. Ct. 1283 (2014)	32, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r. of the Ind. State Dept. of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962, 978 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 2736 (2013).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri and Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Rosenthal v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 908 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>Rush University Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 535 F.3d 735 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	30
<i>Salas v. Grancare</i> , 22 P.3d 568 (Colo. App. 2001).....	34

<i>Silver v. Baggiano</i> , 804 F.2d 1211 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	34
<i>Sisk v. Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i> ..... Denver District Court, Case No. 14CV31778	19, 20, 29, 38
<i>State v. Golden’s Concrete Co.</i> , 962 P.2d 919 (Colo. 1998) .....	34
<i>Telsmith, Inc. v. Bosch Rexroth Corp.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (E.D. Wis. 2013).....	31
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 543 (D.C.Cir 1999) .....	31
<i>Yadon v. Lowery</i> , 126 P.3d 332 (Colo. App.2005) .....	11

**Statutes:**

Article V, Section 50, Colo. Const. ....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	34

**Rules:**

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) .....	passim
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5) .....	passim
C.R.C.P. 56 .....	15
C.R.C.P. 56(c).....	14, 15

C.R.C.P. 56(e).....	15
C.R.C.P. 56 (f) .....	15
C.R.E. 201 .....	19

***Other Authorities:***

Black’s Law Dictionary (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990).....	24
Chief Justice Directive 05-01.....	19
Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary .....	24
<a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/indirect">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/indirect</a>	
PPFA Annual Report 2013-2014 .....	20
<a href="http://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/annual-report">http://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/annual-report</a>	
Rep. Brad Sherman Statement .....	30
<a href="http://dailybail.com/home/2009/2/12/bank-bailout-congressional-video-house-rep-brad-sherman-will.html">http://dailybail.com/home/2009/2/12/bank-bailout-congressional-video-house-rep-brad-sherman-will.html</a>	
Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1996).....	24
